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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
Complex Litigation Unit

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of P&S ASSOCIATES,
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, and S&P ASSOCIATES,
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, MARGARET J. SMITH, as
Managing General Partner of P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP, and S&P ASSOCIATES, GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP, a Florida Limited Partnership,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

JANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE TRUST, a Charitable
Trust, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT. ERSICA P. GIANNA'’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Defendant, Ersica P. Gianna, an individual and as Trustee (“Gianna™), by
and through her undersigned counsel and, pursuant to Rule 1.510 of the Florida Rules of Civil
Procedure, hereby respectfully moves this Honorable Court for an Order granting Defendant, Ersica
P. Gianna’s Motion For Summary Judgment On The Third Amended Complaint (“Gianna Motion™),
in favor of Gianna against Plaintiffs, Phillip. J. Von Kahle, as Conservator of P&S Associates,
General Partnership, a Florida Limited Partnership (“P&S”), and S&P Associates, General
Partnership, a Florida Limited Partnership (“S&P*) (collectively “Plaintiffs”), and, in support

thereof, states:
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CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
L. INTRODUCTION

L On or about December 10, 2012, Plaintiffs filed a multi-count Third Amended
Complaint (“TAC”) against multiple parties, including Gianna, and Plaintiffs are now proceeding
on their TAC. Gianna now seeks summary judgment against Plaintiff, S&P.

2. Plaintiffs assert that Gianna received improper distributions that were not made from
the profits of P&S and S&P (collectively “Partnerships™), but were improperly and unlawfully made
from the principal contributions of other Partners. As such, Plaintiffs allege that Gianna “reaped
profits” from her investments in the Partnership in direct contravention of the plain terms of the S&P
Partnership Agreement. Plaintiffs allege Gianna only invested in S&P [See TAC at Paragraph 7].

3. The causes of action relating to the Partnership Agreement with S&P are barred, as
Plaintiffs failed to bring a lawsuit within the time required, under the applicable statutes of
limitations for each cause of action. The TAC sets forth seven (7) counts against Gianna: Count
I - Breach Of Statutory Duty (Negligence); Count II - Breach Of Florida Statutes § 620.8807,; Count
T - Breach Of Centract; Count IV - Unjust Enrichment; Count V - Money Had And Received;
Count VI - Avoidance Of Fraudulent Transfers; and, Count VII - Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.

4, For the reasons recited herein, there are no issues of material fact, since S&P’s causes
of action were not brought within the time required by the applicable statutes of limitations. As
such, the Gianna Motion should be granted, és to all causes of action brought against her by the

Plaintiffs, as a matter of law.
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CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND!

5. Plaintiffs allege that the Partnerships were formed for the purpose of engaging in the
business of investing [See TAC at Paragraph 36]. Partners invested in one of two investment
vehicles, each of which were expected to yield stable consistent returns [See TAC at Paragraph 37].
Gianna is alleged to have invested money in S&P, one of the Partnerships [See TAC at Paragraph
7] and thus was a partner in the investment. There are no allegations by P&S against Gianna.

6. The Partnerships’ investments and withdrawals were to be overseen by the Managing
General Partners of the Partnerships, Michael D. Sullivan (“Sullivan”) and Greg Powell (*Powell”},
the “S” and “P” of the partnerships. [See TAC at Paragraph 39]. The Managing General Partners
controlled how, when and where investments were made and the “the majority of those funds™ were
invested with the Bernard L.r Madoff Investment Securities, LLC [See TAC at Paragraph 38].

7. Plaintiffs allege “that the former Managing General Partners breached their fiduciary
duties of loyalty and care to the Partners and the Partnerships “by making” improper distributions
to Gianna, among others, which distributions were “made from the principal contributions of other
Partners”, and not from the Partnerships’ profits [See TAC at Paragraph 48].

. 8. Gianna received her first distribution from S&P of $2,268.49 on April 19, 1993 [See
November 13, 2012 correspondence from Margaret J. Smith (“Smith™), as Managing General
Partner of S&P, with attached General Partner Statement- Cash Basis for Gianna, appended hereto

as Exhibit “1”, Gianna made her first capital contribution of $100,000.00 to S&P on December 21,

! Gianna adopts and incorporates her filed Statement Of Material Facts, as required by the
Rules Of The Court.
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1992, and made her second and final contribution of $95,000.00 to S&P on March 29, 1994. Gianna
received her final distribution from S&P of $4,864.35 on October 1, 2008 [See Exhibit “1” above,
General Partner Statement - Cash Basis].

0. On or about January 16,2009, Rice Pugatch Robinson & Schiller, P.A. was retained
by the Parinerships, due to the frau& which was revealed following the arrest of Bernard L. Madoff
(“Madoff”). On January 30, 2009, a meeting of the Partnerships took place to discuss the effect of
the Madoff ponzi scheme on the Partnerships and to advise the partners that the Partnership was no
longer conducting business but was in a “wind-down mode” and “wind down™ was on the agenda
for that meeting [See Affidavit Of Chad P. Pugatch, appended hereto as Exhibit “2”). During this
meeting, the Partners were advised that some Partners may be “net winners” and some may be “net
losers” and, as such, clawbacks might take place.

10. On November 13, 2012, over four (4) years after Gianna’s last distribution was
received from S&P, and more than two (2) years after the Partnerships began the wind down
process’, Gianna received a demand letter from the new Managing Partner of the Partnerships, Smith
[See copy of November 13, 2012 Smith demand letter and TAC, which has a copy of the demand

letter appended thereto as Exhibit “E”]. Asareminder, this lawsuit was filed on December 10, 2012.

III. LEGAL STANDARD

11.  Summary judgment is a procedure used to expedite litigation and to lower expenses

2 (Gjanna adopts and incorporates the testimony in the Affidavit Of Chad P. Pugatch in
support of Gianna Motion.
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to the parties. See Page v. Staley, 226 So, 2d 129, 130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969). When the basic facts
of the case are clear and undisputed, and there is only a question of law to be determined, the court
shall grant a summary judgment. Duprey v. United States Automobile Association, 254 So. 2d 57,
58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971). “Entry of summary judgment is proper if the pleadings, depositions,
answers to interrogatories, admissions, affidavits, and other materials as would be admissible in
evidence on file show that-there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party
is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.” Ginsberg v. Northwest Medical Center, Inc., 14 So.
3d 1250 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) (quoting Fla. R. Civ, P. 1.510(c)). “The moving party has the burden
to show the absence of any material issue of fact and the court must draw every inference in favor
of the nonmoving party.” Hollywood Towers Condo. v. Hampton, 993 So. 2d 174, 176 (Fla, 4th
DCA 2008).

12. Once the moving party has met its burden, the non-moving party must show evidence
that would reveal a factual issue. Page 226, So. 2d at 131. Although the moving party faces a heavy
burden, when the determination of a lawsuit is dependent upon written instruments of the parties,
the question at issue is generally one of law and can be determined by the entry of summary
judgment by the Court. Kochan v. Américan Fire and Casualty Co., 200 So. 2d 213, 220 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1967). |

13. Gianna moves this court for the entry of summary judgment on all of the causes of
action relating to the alleged improper distributions received by Gianna, pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P.

Rule 1.510, as all of Plaintiffs’ claims asserted against her are time-barred. As such, no genuine
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CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
issue as to any material fact exists herein, and Gianna is entitled to the entry of a summary judgment
against Plaintiff, as a matter of law.

IV. ARGUMENT

Statute Of Limitations Bars Count I and II For Statutory Negligence®

14.  If an independent statutory cause of action exists, pursuant to §620.8807 of the
Florida Statutes®, such action against Gianna is barred by the applicable statute of limitations,
Counts I and IT of the TAC purport to be statutory causes of action brought, pursuant to §620.'8807,
which requires partners to contribute to either of the partnerships “an amount equal to any excess
of the charges over the credits in their capital account.” The causes of action which are brought in
Counts I and II are “action[s] founded on a statutory liability”. As such, these statutory causes of
action (if they even exist in Florida)are subject to a four (4) year statute of limitations. See Fla. Stat.
§95.11(3)(f). These claims are time barred, as all of the disbursements to Gianna were made more
than four (4) years next prior to the filing of this action on December 10, 2012.

15.  The delayed discovery doctrine does not apply with respect to statutory claims, See
Davis v, Monahan, 832 So. 2d 708, 709-12 (Fla. 2002).

16.  This cause of action, pursuant to Fla. Stat. §620.8807, may also be barred by the two

(2) year statute of limitations set forth in Fla. Stat, §620.1509, which states that “an action under this

3 If the Court finds that an independent cause of action exists in Florida Statutes §620,8807,
Counts I and II are based on the same statute and are duplicate counts.

4 Gianna adopts and incorporates herein those arguments raised in co- Defendants”™ Motions To Dismiss which

argue that there is no recognizable cause of action pursuant to § 620.8807

6
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section is barred if it is not commenced within two years after the distribution.” Thus, if Plaintiffs
claim Gianna “received a distribution knowing that the distribution to that partner or transferee was
made in violation of s. 620,1508”, such a cause of action is barred by the applicable statute of
limitations.

17.  As there is no genuine issue of material fact existing, with regard to the dates of the
disbursements to Gianna, all of which were made more than four(4) years next prior to the filing of
the original Complaint, Plaintiffs’ claims in Counts I and II are time barred by the applicable statute
of limitations.

A Cause Of Action Brought, Pursuant To Fla. Stat. §620.8807, Does Not Apply To Gianna

18.  Alsopursuantto Fla. Stat. § 620.1303, since Plaintiffs’ allegations are that the former
Managing Partner of S&P acted improperly and not that Gianna took any actions which were
improper while she was a partner, there can be no liability as a limited partner in P&S for limited
partnership obligations. See Fla. Stat. §620.1303.

Count III: There Is No Material Evidence Which Supports Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract
And Cause Of Action, As Same Is Also Barred By Statute Of Limitations

No Evidence Supports Breach Of Contract By Gianna

19, Count 11T for Breach Of Contract fails, as a matter of law, as there is no material
evidence which supports the mere allegation that Gianna breached the terms of the Partnership
Agreement. In order to be successful on a breach of contract claim, Plaintiffs must prove: 1) the
existence of a valid and enforceable contract; 2) a material breach of that contract; and, 3) damages

resulting directly from that breach. Knowles v. CLI". Corp., 346 So. 2d 1042, 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA
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1977); Rollins, Inc. v. Butland, 951 So. 2d 860, 876 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006). The only material breach
alleged by Plaintiffs was by the former Managing Partner, Michael Sullivan. There is no mgterial
breach by Gianna which comports with the requirement “for acts and/or omissions involving
intentionai wrongdoing, fraud, and breaches of fiduciary duties of care and loyalty”, as set forth in
Section 14.03 of the S&P Partnership Agreement. Since there is no record evidence of a material
the breach of S&P Partnership Agreement by Gianna, Plaintiffs’ Count III for Breach Of Contract
fails, as a matter of law.
Count III For Breach Of Contract Is Barred By Statute Of Limitations

20.  Evenifthis Court were to find that Plaintiffs have submitted material evidence that
Gianna breached the S&P Partnership Agreement, Count II fails, as a matter of law. The first
distribution to Gianna by S&P was made on April 19, 1993, which was more than nineteen (19)
years before the initial Complaint was filed on December 10, 2012. A breach of contract claim is
subject to a five (5) year statute of limitations, See Fla. Stat. §95.1 1(2)(b5. Since all of the
distributions to Gianna by S&P going back to the first distribution made can’t be considered by this
Court, the question is how far back can the Court go? The answer is five (5) years prior to December
10, 2012. The total of the disbursements made within five (5) years next prior to the filing of the
TAC is only approximately $25,000.00 in total, far less than Gianna’s investment in S&P of
$195,000.00, from the date the Complaint Waé filed do not total more than Gianna ‘s investment in
the amount of $95,000.00. Thus, for the purposes of Count I1I, Gianna is a “net loser”, and Count

1I fails, as a matter of law.
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The Statute Of Limitations Bars Counts IV, V, VI And VII

21.  As discussed above and without dispute, the original Complaint was filed on
December 10, 2012 and the distributions to Gianna at issue were made more than four (4) years prior
to that date. Since the applicable statute of limitations is four (4) years for Plaintiff’s causes of
action within the TAC, all of these causes of action in Counts IV, V, VI and VIl are all barred, as a
matter of law.
Count IV For Unjust Enrichment Is Barred By Statute Of Limitations

22,  Plaintiffs allege that Gianna voluntarily accepted improper distributions, and that it
would be inequitable and unjust for Gianna to retain them. Plaintiffs contend that the Partrlershiﬁs
conferred a benefit on Gianna by making distributions to her from the capital contributions of other
Partners. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §95.11(3)(k), a claim for unjust enrichment is subject to a four (4)
year statute of limitations. Therefore, the statute of limitations on Plaintiffs’ claim for “unjust
enrichment” is fm_lr (4) years. Swafford v. Schweitzer, 906 So. 2d 1194, 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005);
See also Fla. Stat. §95.11(3)(k). An unjust enrichment claim accrues at the time the defendant
receives the alleged improper enrichment. Gianna received the last of its allegedly improper
distributions on October 1, 2008, more than four (4) years before the filing of the original Complaint
on December 10, 2008; that is the latest that the S&P Partnership could have conferred a benefit on
Gianna. Accordingly, P&S’s claim for unjust enrichment against Gianna was required to be filed
no later than October 1, 2012, Since the original Complaint was filed on December 10, 2012, and

the distributions at issue were made more than four (4) years before that date, Plaintiffs’ Count IV
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CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
for unjust enrichment is time barred by the applicable statute of limitations.

23.  Plaintiff also cannot proceed on a cause of action for unjust enrichment against
Gianna, pursuant to Section 14.03 of the S&P Partnership Agreement, which sets forth that partners
can only be liable “for acts and/or omissions involving intentional Mongdoing, fraud, and breaches
of fiduciary duties of care and loyalty.” Plaintiff’s claim for unjust enrichment is not consistent with
the terms set forth and provisions in Section 14.03 of the S&P Partnership Agreement.

Count V For Money Had And Received Is Barred By Statute of Limitations

24,  Plaintiffs allege that the S&P Partnership conferred a benefit on Gianna by making
distributions from the capital contributions of other Partners rather than from the Partnerships’
profits. Plaintiffs allege that Gianna voluntarily accepted those distributions and that it would be
inequitable and unjust for Gianna to retain same. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §95.11(3)(k), a claim for
Money Had And Received is subject to a four (4) year statute of limitations. Plaintiffs’ claim for
“Money Had And Received” is barred by a four (4) year statute of limitations. See Fia. Stat.
§95.11(3). Since Gianna received the last of her allegedly improper distributions on October 1,
2008, more than four (4) years next prior to the original date of the filing of the Complaint on
December 10, 2012, that is the latest date that the S&P’s Partnership could have conferred a benefit
on Gianna. Accordingly, S&P’s claim for “Money Had And Received”™ was required to be filed no
later than October 1, 2012, S&P’s claim fbr “Money Had And Received” was filed after the
expiration of the applicable four (4) year statute of limitations period on December 10, 2012, and,

as a result, S&P’s claim for Money Had And Received is time barred. As such, Count V is barred

10
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CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
by the applicable statute of limitations.

25.  Plaintiffs also cannot proceed on a claim fqr Money Had And Received, pursuant to
Section 14.03 of the S& P Partnership Agreement, which sets forth that Partners can only be liable
“for acts and/or omissions invelving intentional wrongdoing, fraud, and breaches of fiduciary duties
of care and loyalty.” A claim for Money Had And Received is not consistent with the terms set forth
in Section 14.03 of the Partnership Agreement.

Count VI For Avoidance Of Fraudulent Transfers Is Barred By Statute Of Limitations

26,  CountVIFor Avoiélance OfFraudulent Transfers Is Barred By Statute Of Limitations
Count V1 is a claim For Avoidance Of Fraudulent Transfers Pursuant To § 726.105(1)}a) Of The
Florida Statutes. Plaintiffs allege that the distributions received by Gianna from S&P are fraudulent
transfers. Plaintiff, S&P, alleges the S&P Partnership didn’t receive reasonably equivalent value in
exchange for the distributions it made to Gianna. Plaintiffs contend that these transfers were made
to Gianna, with the actual intent tq hinder, delay or defraud certain other S&P Partners, who were
allegedly creditors of the S&P Partnership, and that these transfers may be avoided under Fla. Stat.
§726.105(1)(a). Plaintiffs have provided no record evidence to support any such intent by Gianna.

27.  Evenif any such intent by Gianna existed and could be proved, this cause of action
would still be time barred by the applicable statute of limitations.  Pursuant to Fla, Stat.§726.110,
a claim for fraudulent transfer is subject to a four (4) year statute of limitations. A cause of action
with respect to the avoidance of a fraudulent transfer or obligation under Fla. Stat. §726.105(1)(a)

is extinguished, unless it is brought within four (4) years after the transfer was made or the obligation

11

Lottty S

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
1500 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 250, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33304 - (954) 783-2500



CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
was incurred or, if later, within one (1) year after the transfer or obligation was or could reasonably
have been discovered by the claimant. See Fla. Stat. §726.110(1).

28.  Since the last of the alleged fraudulent transfers to Gianna by S&P occurred on
October 1, 2008, any cause of action with respect to these transfers must have been brought by
October 1, 2012. Even considering the one year savings clause, this cause of action is time Barred
by the statute of limitations. The one year savings clause provides that even when a cause of action
for fraudulent transfer is brought after the four year limitation period, it must still be brought within
one year after the transfer 6r obligation was or could reasonably have been discovered. As described
in the TAC, the S& P Partnership alleges it ultimately lost money, due to the defalcation of Madoff
and the fraud committed by he and others, and these facts were well known to S&P on or before
January, 2009, as attested to by Chad P. Pugatch and as discussed at the January 30, 2009 Meeting
Of The Partnerships. A copy of the January 30, 2009 Transcript Of The Meeting Of The
Partnerships is attached as Exhibit “3”.

29. Since the original Complaint was filed on December 10, 2012 and the distributions
at issue made to Gianna were made more than four years next prior to that date, Count VI is time
barred by the applicable four year statute of limitations. In the alternative, Plaintiffs knew, or should
have known and reasonably discovered, that the alleged improper disbursements by S&P were made
at least as early as January, 2009, when the Madoff ponzi scheme was uncovered, and the Partnership
notified the Partners of such through the Partnerships’ attorney, Mr. Pugatch, See Fla. Stat.

§726.110. As such, S&P’s cause of action for the Avoidance Of Fraudulent Transfers by S&P is

12

Y AR

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCTIATION
{500 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 250, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33304 « {954) 763-28500



CASE NUMBER: 12-034121 CA 07
time barred by the applicable statute of limitations period.

30.  As there are no genuine issues as to any material fact in dispute, as to Plaintiffs’
Count VI, Gianna is entitled to the entry of a summary judgment, as a matter of law, on Count VI
against S&P.

Count VII For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Is Barred By Statute Of Limitations

31. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §95.11(3)(p), a claim for breach of fiduciary duty is subject to
‘a four year statute of limitations. Since the Complaint was filed on December 10, 2012 and the last
of the distributions at issue to Gianna was made more than four years before that date, October 1,
2008, Count VII is barred by the applicable statute of limitations.

32,  Since Gianna received all of the alleged improper distributions from S&P more than
four years next prior to the filing of the original Complaint, on December 10, 2012, all of the
Plaintiffs’ claims within Counts IV, V, VI and VII against Gianna are time barred, as a matter of law.
Gianna’s Testimony In Support Of Gianna’s Motion

33.  Gianna’s Affidavit in support of Gianna’s Motion is being filed separately, under
Notice of even date.

V. CONCLUSION

34.  There is no genuine issue of material fact which remains in dispute in this case as to
Gianna. The Parties do not contest the dates and amounts of distributions made to Gianna. Plaintiffs
have put forth no record evidence of any intent to defraud or of any intentional wrongdoing by

Gianna. Even if the Honorable Court was to find sufficient record evidence to support the basic
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elements of the various causes of action, brought by Plaintiff in the TAC, all causes of action against
Gianna are time barred by the applicable statutes of limitations. There are also no savings clauses
which allow any of Plaintiff’s causes of action brought in the TAC against Gianna to survive.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Ersica P. Gianna, respectfully requests that this Honorable
Court enter an Order Granting Defendant, Ersica P. Gianna’s Motion For Summary Judgment On
The Third Amended Complaint, in her favor, as to all claims brought against her by Plaintiffs,
including S&P Associates, General Partnership, a Florida Limited Partnership; enter a Final
Judgment in her favor; and, for this Court to award costs and such other relief as this Court deems
just and appropriate.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on March 10, 2014, I electronically filed the foregoing document
with the Clerk of the Court and I also certify that the foregoing document is being served this day
on all counsel of record in the manner specified, either via the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal or in
some other authorized manner for those counsel or parties who are not authorized to receive
electronic filings.

Respectfully submitted,

ROTELLA LAW, P.A.

1500 North Federal Highway, Suite 250
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304
Telephone:  (954) 763-2500

Facsimile; (954) 467-2231
E-Mail: rotellagar(@aol.com

By: __ /s/ Gary J. Rotella. Esquire
GARY J. ROTELLA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar Number: 281115
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SERVICE LIST

Thomas M. Messana, Esquire

Brett Lieberman, Esquire

Messana, P.A.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Conservator

401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33301

(954} 712-7400

(954) 712-7401 fax
tmessana@messana-law.com

blieberman@messana-law.com

Leonard K. Samuels, Esquire
Etan Mark, Esquire

Steven D. Weber, Esquire
Berger Singerman

Special Counsel for Plaintiffs
350 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 525-9900

(954) 712-5138 direct

(954) 523-2872 fax
Lsamuels(obergersingerman.com

emarki@bergersingerman.com

Sweber(@bergersingerman.com

Gary I. Rotella, Esquire

Rotella Law, P.A.

Attorneys for Def/Ersica P. Gianna
1500 North Federal Highway, Suite 250
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304

(954) 763-2500

(954) 467-2231 fax
rotellagar(@aol.com
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Joseph P. Klapholz, Esquire

Joseph P. Klapholz, P.A.

Attorneys for Defs/Abraham Newman,
Rita Newman and Gertrude Gordon
2500 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 212
Hollywood, FL 33020

(954) 925-3355

(954) 923-0185 fax
iklap@kldapholzpa.com

dmig@klapholzpa.com

Julian H. Kreeger, Esquire

Attorneys for Defs/James Bruce Judd
and Valeria Judd

2665 S. Bayshore Drive, Suite 220-14
Miami, FL. 33133-5402
iuliankreeger@gmail.com

Michael R. Casey, Esquire

Attorneys for Defs/Susan E. Molchan or
Thomas A. Whiteman, Janet B. Molchan
Trust DTD 05/19/94 and Alex E. Molchan
Trust DTD 05/19/94

1831 N.E. 38 Street, #707

Oakland Park, FL. 33308

(954) 444-2780

measey666(@gmail.com

Daniel W. Matlow, Esquire
Daniel W. Matlow, P.A.
Attorney for Def/Herbert Irwig Revocable
Trust

Emerald Lake Corporate Park
3109 Stirling Road, Suite 101
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
(954) 842-2365
(954)337-3101 fax
dmatlow(@danmatlow.com
assistant@danmatlow.com
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Marc S. Dobin, Esquire

Jonathan T. Lieber, Esquire

Dobin Law Group, PA

Attorneys for Defs/Congregation of the Holy
Ghost - Western Providence and Carmelo and
Bertha SantaMaria

500 University Boulevard, Suite 205

Jupiter, FL. 33458

(561) 575-5880

(561) 246-3003 fax

service(@DobinLaw.com

Peter G. Herman, Esquire

Tripp Scott

Attorneys for Def/Steve Jacobs
110 S.E. Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Fort Lauderdale, F1. 33301

(954) 525-7500

(954) 761-8475 fax

PGH@trippscott.com

Joanne Wilcomes, Esquire

McCarter & English, LLP

Attorneys for Def/Holy Ghost Fathers
HG-Ireland/Kenema

100 Mulberry Street

Four Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

(973) 848-5318

(973) 297-3928 fax

jwilcomes(@mecearter.com

Michael C. Foster, Esquire
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GLASSRATNER

November 13, 2012

Ersica Gianna

3101 N.E. 42nd Court
#1402

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308

Re: S&P Associates, General Partnershlp
Case No.: 12-24051

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that on August 28, 2012, Michae! D. Sullivan resigned and Margaret J. Smith was
appointed as Managing General Partner of S&P Associates, General Partnership ("S&P" or the
“Partnership™). Pursuantto §8.02 of the Amended and Restated Parinership Agreement dated December
1994, “the Managing General Partner [is] authorized and empowered to carry out and implament any and
all purposes of the Partnership” including but not limited to {d} "to take any actions and to incur any
expense on behalf of the Parinership that may be necessary or advisable in cnnnecnon with the conduct
of the Partnership's affairs”, .

Review of the Partnership books and records as of December 31, 2008 indicates you recelved funds in
excess of contributions totaling $159,339.71. Enclosed for your reference as Exhibit A is the detail of
the funds contributed and funds disbursed from your capital account from December 1992 through
December 2008. The immediate return of funds tolaling $158,339.71 to S&P is hereby requested.

To encourage a speedy and effecltive resolution of this matter prior to the commencement of litigation
against you, we will accept $143,405.74 In full satisfaction of the amount claimed, if pald within 10
calendar days of the date of this letter. This represents a 10% discount of the amount which the
Parinership may sue you for if this matter is not resolved as set forth above.

Accordingly, we demand payment of $143,405.74 in immediately available U.S. funds within 10 calendar
days of the dale of this letter, payable to: '

Berger Singerman, LLP Trust Account
Attn: Etan Mark, Esg. '
1450 Brickell Avenue

Suite 1900 .

Miami, FL 33131

In the absence of a timely, conforming payment, Berger Singerman, on behalf of S&P, will take
appropriate action, Including the filing of a Complaint seeking recovery of all sums due, plus interest and
costs of collection. .

ATLANTA | CHICAGO | IRVINE | LA | MIAMI | NASHVILLE | NEW YORK | PHILADELPHIA | TAMPA
FIIT Biug:l(i:'l.l. PLAZA, SUITE 3-503] MiAs, FL 33131 | TEE: 305.358.6092 | Fax: 3053587039 | WWW.GLASSHATNER.COM



November 13, 2012
Page 2.

Be assured that we want to treat everyone fairly and to minimize the cost of responding to this. demand '
letter for return of funds. Should you wish to da so, we are willing to schedule a call or meeting with you
to discuss this matier, However, because time is 0f the essence, and {o avaid |IﬂgEtIOﬂ we must receive
either payment, a request for a timely call or meeting or an explanation (including copies of all cancelied
checks, wire transfer advices and relevant agreements) of why you do not owe the sum demanded within
10 calendar days of this letter. [f we elect to forbear from the commencement of litigation, entry into an
acceptable tolling agreement may be required. To discuss this matter further, you may contact me v1a

email at msmith@glassratner.com or by phone at 305-358-6092.

Margaret J. Smith

msmith@glassratner.com

Sincerely,

GlassRatner Advisory & Capital Group LLC 20f2




S & P Associates, General Partriership

General Parther Statement - Cash Basis

’ . Gtetament Net Funds
r Transfaror! . Check Funds : Fupds
aank | Ascount Transferes c:;:ri;ng " Ganeral‘Parln‘ar Recalvad Dlebursad “;i:calve:; '
S.0A BGES 12212 10 Ghapna, Erslea 3 160,00000 § -
S.0A L a4/18/83 1o0a Glanna, Ersica - 2,268.49
50A BEES o7i26/83 1018 Glanna, Erslca - 3,057.18
S.0A BEES 10/1%/83 1033 Glanna, Ersica - 5,125.83
S.0A Baes oiH2a4 1045 Glanna, Essica - 3,008.88
S.0A BG65 D3/25/94 Glanng, Erslca 85,000.00 -
5.0A BE6S D41 1/84 1078 Glanna, Eraica - 2,887.08
50.A 2865 o7H2m4 1105 Gianna, Erslca - 5,083.685
S0A 8865 10M2f94 1133 Glarna, Erslcs - §,933.75 °
S5.0.A BEES 01/06/83 1161 Granna, Erslca - 5,947,148
50A 8a8a 04/00i85 1181 Glanna, Ersica - 5,781.95
5.04A aaas 07/03/es 1314 Glanna, Erslca - 5,867.32
S5.0A 8865 10/04/85 1352 Glanng, Erslcn - 5,974.74
504 L 01/03/46 1813 Glanna, Erslca - 6,984.89
§0A 8665 04f02/08 1853 Ghanng, Erglca - 5818.18
5.0A BEES 07/05/968 1883 Giznna, Ersica - 5,042.93
5.0A 8565 1000488 2035 Gianna, Erslca - 5,887.47
S0A agas 12/31/66 2082 Glanna, Erslca - 6,020.74
504 BBE5S o4/02/97 21124 Gianna, Ersica - -5,827.50
50A 8865 ov/o3/er 2171 Ghanna, Eisica - 8,100.77
S5.0A fdds 10/03/07 2224 Sianna, Erslca - 8,314.48
5.0A 8665 01/0B/3R 2278 Gianng, Erslca - 6,288.82
5.0A BEBBS 04/02f98 327 Glanna, Erslca - 8,127.82
5.0A o885 D7i2/e8 2380 Glanna, Eisica - 6,270.30
5T 8665 Wnzisd 3031 Glanna, Frefca - 6,410.72
5T BEGS o1/oa88 ane2 Glanna, Erslca - 8,345.49
5T BE6S - D4f02/95 168 Glanna, Erslca - 5,233.86
13 a865 07/02/89 3241 Glanna, Ersica - 6,406.85
5T 82865 10/14/09 3234 Gianna, Erslca - 6,530.24
5T BEGS 01104100 3422 Gfanna, Erglea - 6,464,085
5T BEES D4M03/00 518 tifanng, Ersica - B6,378.88
8T 1L o7/03/00 3623 Gianng, Ersica - B,457.84
ST BB&s 10/05/00 aran Gianna, Ersice - 1,485,989
sT BEES ondion 3808 Gianne, Ersica - 8,185.27
8T BEES Ddioainy 3840 Glanna, Etslca - 8,198.67
5T 8565 o730y 3898 Glanna, Erslct - ,267.24
18 8665 1043101 4083 Gianna, Erslca - 8,272.83
ST BBES a1/0aia2 4182 Gianna, Erslca - 0,218.48
5T BBES D4i03In2 4277 Gianna, Erslca - §,138,02
sT BEE5 . 07ON02 4378 Giamna, Ersica - 8,t39.08
5T 8665 10/03/02 4450 Glannz, Ersica - 8,074.21
ST BBES - D/U8I03 4530 Gfanna, Erslca - 6,119,256
8T ases D4/03/03 4616 Ghanna, Ersica - 5,086,935
ST a6as 07107103 4887 Gianna, Ersion - 5813.87
sT BBES 10/03/03 4748 Glnna, Ersica - 5,853,19
8T BEBS 0143104 4803 Glanng, Erslca - §,837.97
BERT 0378 Dalasiod 5008 Glanna, Ersica - 5,768,094
BBAT Qaze 07/08/04 5058 Gianng, Erslca - £,667.22
BBAT 0378 10/05/04 5114 Gtanna, Erslca - 5,862.25
BB&T 0378 01/063/05 5154 Gianra, Ersica - 5,&i]1.71
BEET 0378 DAM3R/S5 5204 Glanna, Ersica - §,500.52
BHAT 0378 G7/06(05 5389 Glannz, Ersica - §,440.85
BBET narg 10/04i05 5315 Gianm, Erslca - 5,366.58
BBAT 0379 01/09/06 5358 Glanr, Erslen - 5,280,286
BBET o3g n4/04/08 407 Glanns, Ersica - 5,293.11
BBAT 0379 nrmn3fes G468 Glannz, Ersica - §,262,35
BEBAT n3re 10f04H08 £500 Glanna, Ersica - §,238.19
BBAT p3re 01/02:07 8650 Gianna, Erslca - §,224.21
BBST 0370 odiozfar 5609 Glanna, Erslea - 5,188.52
BBAT 0379 O7#3/07 S681 Gtanna, Erslea - §,138.37
BEET 378 10/02/07 8715 Gianna, Ersica - 5,110.55
BBAT 0378 01103108 S708 Glanns, Ersica - 5,048.78
BAAT 0378 04102108 £838 Glanna, Erskca - 4,8687.11
HERT 03718 n7/02ma 5886 Gianna, Erslca - 4,814.01
BBET 03789 10401708 847 Glanna, Erslca - 4,8684.35
Glanna, Ersica Total $ 195,000,010 § 354!339.71 $  (159,339.71)

GlassSalnor Advizory B Capilal Group, LLE

DRAFT
Frivitaged and Canfideniial
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AFFIDAVIT OF CHAD PUGATCH

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD ) Sﬁ'

I, CHAD PUGATCH, being first duly sworn, depeoses and states as follows:

1. Thave personal knowledge of the matters set forth In this affidavit.

2, 1 am of sound mind, capable of making thls affidavit, and personally acqualnted
with the facts stated herein,

3. Prior to January 2009, my firm, Rlee Pugatch Robinson & Schiiler, P.A, »;vus
retalned by the S&P Asscciates, Genera] Parinership and the P&S Associates, Genernl
Partnership (the *“Partnerships”).

4, On January 16, 2009, & Memorandum titled “Notlee of Masting” with an agenda
for a meeting to tuke place on Friday, January 30, 2009, along with additional documents
vegarding the Bernard Madoff Ponzl scheme, waa provided to the partners in the Fartnerships,
Attached as Exhiibit “A is a true and correot capy of the :l'ocu-mants (totaling 23 pages)y which
have been kept by me In the regular and ordinary cbun‘se of my business,

5, On Jammary 30, 2009, I, as counse] far the Partnerships, attended the partners
meeting (the “Meeting").

6. An audio tape recording (the “Recording™) was made in conjunction with the
Meeting by a firm we hired to provide a oall In link for out.of town partners to participate In the
Meeting.

7. The Recording was madle af the time of the Meetlng,

8. I have a copy of this Recording and this Recording is an acourate representation

ot the matters that were discussed at the Meeting,

=a31ea s




9. I have kept this Recording, in the ordinary and regular course of my business on
behaif of the Partnerships, who were my clients at the time of the Recording.

10, The Recerding has been kepl in m;ﬁ format ss part of the file my law flrm has
maintained for the matters I handled for the Partnerships and was bumed o 8 CD under my
suparvision by my staff,

FURTI'HER ATFTIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

CuxDPUGATCH

STATE OF FLORIDA )
Y88
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

SWORN TO [OR AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this zLQt lday of

February, 2014 by CHAD PUGATCH, who is personally known to me or [ ] who has
produced ~__ as identificetion,

Print name: 3&"1 ¢ ﬁ"eJ-BUj

(Seal) Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires:

it fls, BETH 0, FIEREERG
”‘!ij MY COMMISBION ¥ FF 080t

;,?5 EXPIRES: Colehor 12, 2017
TR Bendsd Thts Hatary Putla Undorwatars [
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RICE PUGATCH ROBINSON & SCHILLER, P.A,

11 NG "FIIs A v, Stnee 150g
[P LAURBERDALR, FLORIDA RERI
TIELEPHONE: (954 963 Bou)
TELEPHENE (S ¥T3I 05
PACSIMIL B: (484) 4624300

FACISMILE{308})79-41 |9

www.rprsiow.tom

MEMORANDUM

'I‘b: AlLPartnory of P&S Assncintes, General Pnrtnursh!p
FROM: Chad Pugatch, Bsq,

DATE: Jenvary 16, 2009

RE: P&S Assoctales, Generat Parinerahlp ~ Notice of Meeting

Please be advised that my firm has been rolalned by P&S Associntes, Qeneral Partnership (P&S)
with regard 10 the unfortunate cirewmstances cregled by the arreat of Bernard Madnff and ulthnate
receivership and bankruptey filing for Bernard L. MadofF [nvestment Seourities, LLC,

As o result of the sbove fillngs and resulting freeze of nysets it i3 imperative that P&S toke

appropriate detlons lo protect its interests and therefore all partnors’ intorests, Some of you ary aware -

ofour flrs’s invelvement by virtue ol initial communloation from Michae! Sullivan. n fact wa hve
alrendy buen recsiving requests for information angd have done-our bost to communicate a3 these
requeats have arisen, Novertheloss, It iy In the best interest of the Partnership and o)) porinory that tho
Partnership conduct a meeting ol gll parinera where all of theso ssyes and the course of conduct of
the Partnership oun be determined glving full uttention 1o the input of all partners,

Pursusnt to paragraph 8.04 of the Purtnership Agreement, ) meeting has therefore boen seheduled
and will take pluce on Friday, January 30, 2009 commencing at 2:00 p,m, eagtorn tHme at Westin
Cypress Croek Hotel, 400 Carpornte Drive, Fart Laudurdale, Florida 33334,

Al thls meeting the menaglng partners and prafessionals vetained by the Partnership wil) by preparad
to unswer questions and denl will a)l the -signifionnt pending fssues resulting froms the Mpdofr
catagtrophe and will attempt to establish baged upon the wishes of the partners and appropriate vote
the course of conduct of the Partnership In protecting its interests and the inforests of the partners,

tis antletpated that certeln actlons to be undortaken may raquire 1 vote, Any partner may attend in

person or may attend by partioipating In a dia) In oonlerenve call, Approprinte information will be
agtablished as lo the method For din) Ing into this call once technioal nirangements have been finallzed
with approprinte audio and conferencing facliities through the hotel, A subsequent notice will

provide this informaton to you. Partners particlpating in person or by telaphona will be antillad {o
speak and vote,

To the extent any partner Is ungble to parlicipnte elther in person or by telephone thy provisions of
the Partnership Agreement provide in paragraph 8.04 thatany Pannermay exeute o signed, written
constnt to representation by another partner or Tepresentative,  For your eanvenience we arp
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MEMORANDUM -¥%immmusssrs .
January 16, 2009
Pape 2

attuching an appropriale form to be utllized if you decide to be represented by another partner or
prafesslonal, This form should be executed; notarized and returned to me prdor fo the date of
the mooling. The Partnership cannot atlow for participation or voting other than by partriers or
authorized representaiives, :

Should you have eny questions cencerning the above please feel free to eall upon ne and I will
attempt 8s best | can to clarlfy any of these matters. Please also be patient as to requests for
information which hiave beeh made in advatice of this mesting as the best method of disseminating
answers 10 all questions ls to huve (hem answered for the benefit of all partners at the meeting,

Yours’ 335@;1‘511
S
LA

é‘&}'{ad"ﬁ Pugmreh, Esq),

CPP:be

JAW pdocs 370 Sulfivin S&MMemosPLS Parnership Mento 1-16-09.1l00
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AGENDA FOR PARTNERS' MEETING — S&P ASSOCIATES, P&S ASSOCIATES, SPY
INVESTMENTS, LTD, INCLUDING MEMBERS OF GUARDIAN ANGEL TRUST, LL{

ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE/WORK PRODUCT

INTRODUCTION -

This meeting is open to Partnors of 3&F Assoclates, P&S Associates, SPT Investments, LTD
as well as members of Guardian Angel Trust, LLC and/or their suthorized representatives. It
i& not open to the publio or the press. This meeting is confidential knd may include
discussion of attorney/olient privileged matters, It is not the intention of the Parinerships to
waive any such confidentiality or privilege by the unknows presence of unauthorized
individuals, PLEASE respect the privacy ofthis meeting und your Partners,

We have established the following agends of items to be disoussed at the Partners’ meeting
called puirsnant to the notice of January 16, 2009. The purpose of this mesting iy first and
foremost to provide information to the Partners as 1o what has transpired sinoe the arrest of
Bernard Madoff (Madoff) and subsequent recetvership and insolvency proceeding for
Bermard L, Madoff Investment S8ecurities, LL.C (Madoff Seoutlties). It is also the purposs-of
the meeting to commence the process of determjnation by the Partners as to how the
Partnerships will react to this crisis and to determine the future course of*action of the
Partnerships, ’

You must first come to the-realization that to sorme extent you are all in this together, These
are general parinerships and each and every one of you have or will suffer losses-due to the
unfortunatg circumstances which have transpired, You all have potential joint and severai
liability with regard to the Parinerships as well. The Managing Partners and their families
stund alongside you in this regard. They have invested and suffered Josses just as you have,
They have been working full time since this crisis developed In order to protect the interests
of the Parinerships and congequontly to protect the Interest of each individual Partner, With
that in mind please respuct the process, We will do our best fo get everyone’s questions
answered nnd give everyone a thorough opportunity to speak and discuss the matfers relovant
to the Parinerships,

While we know everyone needs informaton and we will attempt to answer all relevant and
appropriate questions it must be understood that we are, including the professionals retained
to represent the Partnerships, sHll new to the situation and there is an ongolng leaming ctwve
a1 to the fucts and legal prinviples applicable to the facts.

PLEASE BE PATIENT, To the cxtent we cannot provide you with answers (or antlstactory
answors) we will endeavor to do 8o in future meetings or by future cammunications, It is
unlikely we will conduct any actus] voting at this meeting. We have determined that it
would be more appropriate, falr and accurate to conduet such voting by subzequent written
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ballot i order to allow each Partner to properly consider the issues and to sssure proper
tabulation of ballots in scoordance with each Parimer’s percentage interest,

Agan, ufter disouasion of the Agenda items we will allow ndequate time for questions and
discussion,

INTRODUGTION OF PROFESSIONALS AND ROLE OF PROFESSIONALS

BACKGROUND - HOW HAVE WE GOTTEN HERE

A) The Madoff Scandal Evolves
B) The Mudoff Seourities Insolvency Proceedings

AGENDA ITEMS '(Pleasa note we may deviate in order if appropriate)

A) Current Statug of Partnerships
B) Filing of Claims
1) Partnerships

2) Individual Rights

ol L rr——




C) Doadlines

@ D} Tax Issues Including Potential for Amending Returns

E) The Insolvency Proceedings Q 0
1) Monitoring

2) Deadlines and Hearings

3) Defensive Measures which May Become Necessary |

8) Clim Objections
) Avoidance Actions (*Clawback™)

4) Affirmative Claims Against Third Parties

N9 “P(dMPE"‘

M i A ——— 3, T P




J) Prospective Recovery

F) The $800,000.00 Repayment to P&S Associates

1) Risk of Avoidance

2) Who has Rights in Funds

G) Future Operntions of the Paxtnerships

1) Management

2} Costs and Profbsslonal Fees

3) Wind Down

H) Future Meetings and Communications

D General Questions and Disgussion
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Attorney Contact Information

_Insolvency Counsel
Rice Pugatch Robinson & Schiller P.A.
Chad P, Pugatch , Bsq. (cpugatch@rprslaw.com)
Kenaneth B. Robinson, Esq. (krobinson@rprslaw.com)
Travis L. Vaughan, Bsq, (tvaughan@rprslaw.com)
101 NE 3rd Ave, Ste 1800
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 462~8000
Facsimile: (954) 462-4300
For more information please visit-our website at www.rprslaw.com,

Securities Counsel

Sallah & Cox, LLC

James D, Sallah, Bsq, (Ids@sallahcox,conm)

Jeffrey Cox, Esq. ( jcox(@zalleheox.con)

2101 N'W Corporate Blvd Ste. 218

Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Telephone: (561)989-9080

Facsimile: (561)989-9020 s

For more information please visit our website at www.sallshcox.com
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Timeline and Dates;

Summary of Events

L

1L

L

=

VL

Vil

Important Deadlines/Dates:

On December 11, 2008 the SBC filed a compluint against Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Secutities, LLC in US Distriet Court for the Southem distriet of NY, the same day the
case was referred to the Bankruptey Court for the Southem Distriot of NY, [DE # 1]

a. Leo 8. Richards is Appointed as Ruceiver: (presently to recover Internntional
possesaions of Madoff Bnilties)

On December 13, 2008 the Distinct Judge found SIPC protections necessary for Madoft

Entities,

8, The Securities and Investor Protection Corporation 18 a private corporation which
mosi brokerages must belong to, much ke the EDIC, to Imwre securlties
investments, and is govemed by the Securities Tnvestor Protection Act, The pgoal of
SIPC {5 to return the sotual customer secarities and onsh to investors when possible,
and to advange mongy to ovatoniers when there are nsufficient securitles or funds
held by the debtor to cover responsibilities to customers, However, there are Limits to
covarage.

b. Irving Picard is appointed SPIC Trustee and supersedes Reveiver

On December 23, 2008, the Bankruptey Court Approved the Trustee's Notice of

procedures and olaims forras, [Bee Exhibiis A-E)

On January 2, 2009, Claims Formy/Info Mailed Out.

On January 12, 2009, Bankmptey Court approved Trustee’s request for uuthodty to
subpoens documents and examine wittiesges.

On January 21, 2009, Trustee flled his motion td gxtond tme to assume or raject lenses,

(hearing get for February 4, 2000).

On January 28, 2008 Bankruptey Cowt approved stipulation of Trustee with JP Morgan
and Bank of New York Mollon for the Ttansfer or ~$534,900,000,00 from acoounts held
in the Debtor’s Name

Tanuary 12, 2009 Deutdline for open Broker Claims

. February 20, 2009 at 10;00 am
March 4, 2008 (Tanudcy 2 -+ 6Ddays)

July2, 2009 (Tomary 2, + 6 months)

341 Meeting of Creditors wiil be hold
Deadilie for customer olofres to bo recaived
and retai gruntest SIPA prolectons

Claims Bur Date: sustomer claimg and erodilor

Cluims must be recefiud by this date for lllowance

** Dendiines are when the Trostee must receive oloims.

JAWpkeasM3 T Sulllven SEPMewios\ThneHue.v2.diox
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES LLC,

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION

CORPORATION, Adversary Prooecding
Plaintifi-Applicant, : No, DB-01789-BRL
\2

BERNARD 1. MADOFF INVESTMENT

Defendnnt,

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS AND CREDITORS OF BERNARD L. MADOFF
INVESTMENT SECURITIES LILC AND TO ALL OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST

£om EMENT IGUIDATIO CEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Decembier 15, 2008, the Honorable Louis A,
Stanton of the Usitod Stateg Distriot t‘nurt for tha Southein District of New York, entered an Order
granting the qpplicalion:-of the Seciritios Investor Frotection Corporntion (SIRC™) for issuance of'a
Protestive Deores adjudicating that the customers of Barnard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
(the “Debtor™), are in need of the profection afforded by the Securities Investor Protection Act of
1970, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78ana & weg. (“SIPA™), [Lving H. Picard, Bsq, ("'Ttustee’) wus appointed
Trustee for the liquidation of the business of the Debtor, nnd Baker & Hostetlor LLP was appointed
a8 counsel to the Trustes, Custorners of the Debtor who wish lo avail thamsolves of the protection
afforded to them under SIPA are required 1o file theirvlatms with (he Trustee within sixty (60) days
afier the date of this Notice, Customers may file theiv claltns up to six months after the daie of this
Notice; however, the filing of ¢laiins after the sixty (60) day perod but within the six month period

may rasult in loss protection for the customer. Suchclnims should be filed with the Trustee at Irving
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" H, Plenrd, Esq, Trustee for Bernard L. MadofT Investment Securities LLC, Claims Procossing

Center, 2100 MeKinney Ave,, Suite 800, Dallas, TX 75201, Customer clalms will be desmed filed
only when received by the Trustee,

Forms for the Hiling of customers’ cfaims are being muiled to custorners of the Debtorag
thoir name and addressos appenr on the Debtor's books and records, Customers wha do not recejve
such forms within seven {7) days from the data of this Nolios may obtain them by writing to the
Trustee at the address shown above.

Claims bybrokendenwrs- for the completion ;:fopen vontractual commliments must be
flled with the Trustes at the above address within thirty (30) exlendur days nfter Docomber §1 2008,
that is Josuary 12, 2009, as provided by 17 C.F.R. 300:303, Broker-dealer clalmy will be deemed
to tie filed only when received by the Trustee, Cloim forms may be obtained by writing to the

Trusiee at the nddress shown abovo.

Al other creditors of the Debtor must file formal proofs of claim with the Trustee at the

nddregs shown above within slx (6) months aftor the date of this Notlcs, AR such elaims will be

deemed filed only when received by the Trustee.

No claim of nay kind will be allowed untess recelved by tiie trustee within six (6)

months after tho dake of this Notiee,
AUTOMATIC STAY .CTIONS AGAINST THE DEBTCOR

NOTICE I8 HEREi!’Y GIVEN Lhat au a result of the issuance of the Protactlve Decres,
cerloin acts and proceedings sgainst the Deblor and its property sre stayed 08 provided in 11 U.S.C.
§ 362 and by order of the United States Disirict Court for the Southern Districtof New York entered

on Decembey 15, 2008 by the Honorable Louis A. Stanton.
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MEETING OF CREDITORS.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the first meeting of customers and oreditors will be-

held on Febraary 20, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., st the Audltorium at the United States Bankrupmy Court,
Sowthern Distriot of New York, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004, st which time

and place customers ad creditors may attend, exnmine the Debtor, and transuct such other businoss

us may properly come before said moeting.

HEARING ON DYSIN

NOTICE IS HEREBRY GIVEN that on February 4, 2009, at 10;00 a,m., at Courirovm 601
of the United States Bankruptey Court, Southern District of Now York, One Bowling Crreen, NE;W
York, New York 10004, hus been set us the time nod place for the hearing before the Honorzble
Burion R, Lifland, United States Bankruptey Judye, of objections, if iy, to the retention in officg of
Irving H. Pleard, Fyq., as Trustee, and Bakor & Hostetler LLP, as counsel to the Trustee, upon the
ground that they wre nol qualified or not disinterested na provided in SIPA § 78uue(k)(6).
Objoctions, if any, must be filed not less than five (5) days piior to such hearing, witli a copy o be
served o counsel for the Trustee at Baker & Hostetlor LLP, 45 Roekefeller Plazy, Now York, New
York 10111, attm? Déuglas E. Spelfogel, Eaq., 50 to be received no fewer than five {3) days bafore
the hearing.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that coples of this Notice, the lstter 1o customers, the

éustomer cluim fotnt, and nstructions s well os the SIPC brochure may be found on 8IBC's
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website at wwwasjpuont under Proceedings/Liquidations and on the Trustes's websits,
www.mbdoffrusies.com. From time to time in the fubtre, other updated {nformation and notices

concerning this procecding may also be posted at SIPC’s and/or the Trusioe's website,

Dated: Japuary 2, 2009
New York,; New York

Irving H. Pioard, Egq.

Trustes for the Liquidation of the
Business of Bornurd L. Madoff fnvestment
Seourities L1LE
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BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC
In Liguidation
DECEMBER [1, 2008

TO ALL CUSTOMERS OF BERNARD L. MADOFP INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC:

Encloed ary the tollowing doouments conoerning the liquidation of the business of
Bomard L. Madoif Invastment Securities LLC (the "Debtor);

1, A Notice;
2 A Customer Claim Form with Instructions; nd.
3. Abroohure entitied "How SIPC Proteots You,"

Yon are nrged to read the enclosed documerts curefidly. They expialn the staps you
must take to protect any rights and claims you may have in this liquldation proceeding,

The Customer Claim form should be filted out by you and mafled to Irving H. Pioard,
Esq., Trustee for the Liquidation of the Business of Burnard L, Madoff Investinent Securitles LLC
at; Irving H. Pienrd, Baq., Ttustee for Bomard L. Madoff Investment Securities. LLC, Claims
Processing Conter, 2100 MeKinney Ave., Suite §00, Dallns, TX 75201, A retum envelope for the
eompleted Customer Claim form is enclosed. Plewsa make & copy of the gompleted Customer Clalm
form for your ows records, : i

Your Customer Claim form will not be deemed to be fifed unti) recelved by the
Tristee. It is strongly recommended. your claim be malled- cértifled mail, return recoipt
requested, Your return receipt will be the enly document you will recsive thaf shows your
¢laim has been recelved by the Trustee,

If, at any time, you complained in writing about the handling of your aooount i any
porson or entity of regulntory authority, and the complalnt relaies to the cash and/or sacurities that
you are now sveking, plense provide with your claim sopies of the compluint and all related
correspondence, 8s well us coples of any repliss that you roceived. It i3 slsg impostant that you
provide all documentstion {such s cancelled checks, recoipts from the Debtor, proof of wire
transfers, etc.) of any cpsh amounts and any securities glven to the Dobtor from ag far back as you
have documentation, You should also provitts all dovumentation or {nformation regarding any.
withdrawals you have ever made or payments recelved. from the Debtor,

While your claim is boing processed, you may be requested to file additional information
or documonts with the Trustee to suppori the validity oF your claim.

it 1s your responsibility to report acourately sl seouritlos positions and money balances
inconnection with your account with the Debtor, A filse cluim or e retention of Property to which
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you are not eatitled may make you linblo for dumuges and criminal ponaltiss. If you cannot
precisely caleulate the amount of your olaitn, however, you may file an estimated claim,

Ona of the purposes of the liquidation i o return securities and cash dus to customers as
promptly as pragticable. [n that eepnection, Rinds of the Securitics Investor Proteotion Corpomtion
may be ulilized to pay valid customer olujms reiating 1o securities and cash up to 8 maximum
smount of $500,000.00 for each customer, including up. to $100,000,00 for claims for onsh, as
provided In the Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, a8 amended ("SIPA™). The enolosed
brochure provides information conoerming the protection afforded by SIPA,

Customners' telephons inquirics deluy the liquidation, The time of personnsl who would
-otherwise be at work to spood the satisfaction of customers' elalms is requirad for snch oalls,

Your ¢ooperation In promptly retuming the completed Customer Clatng form with all
supporting dovbmentation to the Trustee is in your best Interest as it will help speed the
administration of the Bquidation proczeding.

Datad:. January 2, 2009
New York, New York

Trving H. Pionrd, Hag,

Trustae for the Liquidation of the

Businoss of Bernard L. Madoff Investmont
Heourities LLC
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BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLE
In Liquldation
DEGEMBER 11, 2004

READ CAREFULLY

INSTRUGTIONS FOR COMPLETING GCUSTOMER CLAIM FORM

These Ingiructions are to help you complets the customer clalm form enclosed. Jf
Bemard L. Madoif investment Securitias LLC ("Broker") owes you casly or securilias
and you wish to clalm them, the trustee must recelve your clalim on or before the date

specified on the clalm form. An improperly completed clalm form will not be processed
but wili be refurned le you and, consequently, will cause a dalay In the satisfaction of

your clalm.

item 1s to be complated if on the date shown, the Broker owed you cash or if
you owed the Broker cash, - '

If the Broker owes monsy to you, please Indicate the amount In the spaua
provided [itat Tal. IFyou owe the Broker morniey, pleass so Indlcate In the space provided

~[item 1b]. }f the Brokar owes you sacurlties and you wish to receive hose secunities

wititout deduction, then you must enclose your check for the amount. shown In ltem 10
payable t0 “Iving H. Plcard, Esq., Trustee for the Broker." Payments not enclosed with
this clalm form wilf not be accepted by the trustes for purposes of determining what
securities ars to be distributed to you, ‘

ltem 2 deals with securltles {Including any options}) held for you. {f the Broker is
holding securities for you or has falled to deliver securities to you, please Indlcate by
checking the appropriate box urdar tem 2 and set farth s detall ths Information réquired
with respect.to he date of the transaction, the name of the security and the nuinber of
shares or face value of bonds. Wilh respect 1o options, set forth number and type of
apilons, the exercise price and explration date, e.g., 3 options [call] or [put] Xerox at 70 2%
Oclober 81. PLEASE DO NOT CLAIM ANY SECURITIES YOU ALREADY HAVE IN
YQUR POSSESSION, ,

It would expedite salisfaciion of your clalnt IF you enclose coples of:

1. Your last account statemant;
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lterns 3 t-hrough‘u must each be ma

appropriale.

An explanatlon of any differences between cash
balances and securitles on your iast account statement
and cash balances and securities you claim;

Purchase and saie confirmations and canceled checks
covering the items teferred to on your customer claim
form; and

Froper dosumentation can speed the review, allowance
and satisfactlon of your olalm and shorten the tme
required o deliver your securities and cash to you,
Please enclose, iIf posslble, copies of your lest account
statement and purchase or safe confirmations and
checks which relate to the securities or cash you clam,
and any otherdocumentation, such as correspendence,
which you bellave will be of assletance In processing
your dlalm. in partioular, you should provide all
doaumentation (such as cancalled chacks, receipts from
the Debtor, proof of wire ransters, ete.) of your deposiis
of cash or sacurlties with the Dablor from as far back as
you have documentation. You should glso provide all
Hecumenitation orinformaltion regarding any withdrawals
%ou have ever made or paymenta reveived from the
abtor,

Any olher documentation which may assist the
processing of your claim, such es correspondenca,
receipts, ete. In parioular, i, at -any. tme, you
complained In wriling shout the handling of your
account te any parson or entity or regulatory authorlty,

and the complaint reletes to the tash and/or securities

that yau are now seeking, please provide with your
claim coples of the complaint and all related
cvorrespondence, as well as coples of any replies that
you received, -

A claim form must be flled for each account.

When To Flle

There are fwo deadlines for filln
bankruptey court for oustomer claima and o
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The bankruptoy -coutt has et March 4, 2009 as the final tay for fling
customer clalims. |f your clalm Is recelvad by the Trusteeafter March 4, 2009 buton or
bafore July 2, 2008, your clalm Is subject to detayed processing and fo baing salisfled
on lerms less favorable to you.

Thae law governing thlg proceeding absolutsly bars the aflowancs of
any clalm, Inciuding a customer claim, not actually recelvad by tha trustes on or
before July 2, 2009, Nelther the Trustee nor SIPC has authuority to grant
extenslons of time for fillng of clalms, regardiess of the reason. If your clalm is
recaivad even one day late, it will be disallowad.

Plegse file well In advanca so that there will ba time fo re-fila iF, farinstance,
your claim ls-lost.in the mail.

Where Te File

The completed and signed claim-form, logettiar with supperting decumenis
shauid be melled promptly in the enciosed envelope to:

irving H. Plcard, Esq.,
Trustee for Barnard L. Madoff Investmant Securifies LLC
Clalms Processing Center -
2100 McKinney Ave., Suite 800
Dallas, TX 756201

" PLEASE SEND YOUR CLAIM FORM BY CERTIFIED MAIL «
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Your claim [s not filed untll recalved by the Trustes. If the Trustee does
riot recelve your claim, although tmely malled, you could lose all your rights against
the Broker. Your return recelpt will be the only dosument you will recelve that
shows your claim has been raceived by the Trustea.

THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET IS FOR YOUR FILE - DO NOT RETURN

YOU SHOULD RETAIN A COPY OF THE GOMPLETED CLAIM FORM FOR
YCOUR RECORDS.
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CUSTOMER CLAIM
Clalm Numbar

Date Reaslved

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLE

In Liquidation
DECEMBER 11,2008
{Pleasg print or type)
Nante of Costomer;
Mailing Addross:
City: State: Zi;
Aeccount No.;

Faxpayer L.D. Number (Socinl Becurity No.):

. NOTE:

1,

SO IHUI0Y

BEFORE COMPLETING THIS CLAIM FORM, BE BURE TO READ CAREFULLY
THE ACCOMPANYING INSTRUCTION BHEET. A SEPARATE CLAIM FORM
BHOULD BE FILED FOR EAGH ACCOUNT AND, TO RECEIVE THE FULL
PROTECTION AFFORDED UNDER SIPA, ALL CUSTOMER CLAIMS MUST BE
RECEIVED BY THE TRUSTEE ON OR BEFORE March 4, 2000, CLAIMS.
RECEIVED AFTER THAT DATE, BUT ON OR BEFORE July 2, 2008, WILL BE
BUBJECT TO DELAYED PROCESSING AND TO BEING SATISFJED ON TERMS
LESS FAVORABLE TO THE CLAIMANT. PLEASE SEND YOUR CLAIM FORM 8Y
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN REGEIPT REQUESTED,

Clalm for money balarices as of Docember 11, 2008:

a.  The Broker owes me a Credit (Cr.) Balance of $
b. ) owe the Broker a Debit (Dr.) Balance of 3
0. If you wish to repay the Debit Balance,
please Insert the amount you wish to repay and
aftach a check payable to "irving H. Pleard, Esq.,
Trustee for Bernard L. Madoff Investmant Securltles LLC
If you wish to make a payment, it must ke ahclosed
with this claim form. &
d. I balance Is zer0, insert "Nong,”

s
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2, Cialm for securities as.of December 11, 2008:

PLEASE DO NOT CLAIM ANY SECURITIES YOU HAVE IN YOUR POSSESSION.

YES NO
a. The Broker owes me securllies
b. | owe the Broksr securitles
¢.  Ifyss to either, please list below:
‘ Number of Shares or
_ te Amount o d
Dele of The Broker | Qwa
Transaction : Owes Me  theBoker
(trade date) Name of Security | {Long) {Short)

Proper documentailon can speed the review, allowanss and satisfaction of your
claim and shorten the time required to daliver your securitles and cash to you,
Please enclose, if possible, coples of your last account statemant.and purchase or
sale canflrmations and checka which refate to the securitles or cashyouy claim, and
any other documentation, such as correspondence, which you bellave will be of
asslstance In processing your claim. In particular, you should provide =il
documentation {such as cancelled checks, recalpts from the Dabtor, proof of wire
transfers, ete.} of your deposits of cash or securities with the Dabtor from as far
back as you have documentation, You should also provide all dooumentation or
Information regarding any withdrawals you have ever made or payments repaived
ftom the Debtor,

Please axplain any differernces between the securitles or cash clalmed and the cash
balanoe and securities positions on your last acoount staterment, If, at any time, you
complalned in writing about the handiing of your account 1o any person or enilty or
regulatory authority, and the complalnt relates to the cash and/or securitles that you are
now seeking, please be sure to provide with your clalm coples of the complaint and all
related corrsapondence, 45 well as copies of any replles that you racejvad,

PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE ANSWER FOR ITEMS 3 THROUGH 9,

0218005 2
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NOTE: IF "YES"|S MARKED ON ANY [TEM, PROVIDE A DETA!LED.EXPLA‘NAT!ON

21806

ON A SIGNED ATTACHMENT. IF SUFFICIENT DETAILS ARE NOT
PROVIDED, THIS CLAIM FORM WILL BE RETURNED FOR YOUR
COMPLETION. '

YES - NQ

Has thera bean any changs In your account since '
December 11, 20087 If g0, please explaln,

Are you or wara you a diractor, officer,
partner, sharatelder, lender to or capiial
contributor of the broker?

Arg-or wera you a parson who, directly of
Indireally and through agreemaent or
otherwise, exerclsed or hag tha power to
exerclse a controlling Influence ovar the
managamerit or policles of the broker?

Ara you related to, or do you have any
business vanture with, any of the persons
speciiied In "4" abave, or any employee
or other person assoclated in any way
with the brokar? If so, give name(s)

Is this ¢lalt baing filed by or on behalf

of a broker or dealer or a bank? If sa,
provide doeumantation wilh respect to
each publie customer oy whose behalf you
-are claiming.

Have you everglven any discretlonary
authorlty to any person to execute
securities transactions with or through
the broker on your behalf? Give names,
addresses and phone numbers,

Have you or any member of your family

evar fited a clalm under the Securities

Investor Protection Act of 19707 If

50, give narrie of that broker. .

Pleasa llst the lull name and address of anyone agelsting you in the
preparallon of this claim form:
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IF you cannot compute the amount of your claim, you may file an estimatad clalm. In that
tase, pleasa Indjicate your clalm I8 an estimatad clalm.

IT 18 A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW TO FILE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM.
CONVICTION GAN RESULT IN A FINE OF NOT MORE THAN §50,006 OR
IMPRISONMENT FOR NOT MORE THAN FIVE YEARS CR BOTH,

THE FOREGOING CLAIM IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
INFORMATION AND BELIEF,

Date Signature

Date Signature

(it awnership of the account Is shared, all must slgn above. Give each owner's name,
addresa, phone number, and extent of ownership on a slgned separate sheet. If other
lhan & personal account, e.¢g., corparate, trustlae, tustadlen, elc., also state your capacity
and authority. Please supply the trust agresment or othar proof of authority,)

This customer claim form must ba complatad and mailed promptly,
together with supporting documantation, ete. to;

Irving H. Pleard, Esg.,
Trustee for Barnard L. Madoff Investmeni, Securltles LLG:
Claims Processing Center
2100 McKinney Ave., Sults 800
Dailas, TX 75201
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